
Mayor and City Council of Cumberland  
 

Mayor Raymond M. Morriss 
Councilman Seth D. Bernard 
Councilman Richard J. “Rock” Cioni 
Councilman Eugene T. Frazier 
Councilwoman Laurie P. Marchini 

City Administrator Jeffrey D. Rhodes 
City Solicitor Michael S. Cohen 

City Clerk Marjorie A. Woodring 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

AGENDA  

M&CC Regular Meeting 

Video Conference 

 

DATE:    April 20, 2021 

 

The following link may be used to view the meeting live: 

https://cumberlandmd.webex.com/cumberlandmd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e477906259466b9329e2b1cc37

5fd2b0b 

Citizens who wish to speak at designated times during the meeting may indicate so by using the option to 

"raise their hand" and they will be called upon at the appropriate time. 

The meeting may also be viewed live through the City's website at http://www.ci.cumberland.md.us/  

Access the Government tab, then the Mayor and City Council Public Meetings link, then the Live 

Meeting Coverage link. 

 

OPEN SESSION - 6:15 p.m. 

Roll Call 

Statement of Closed Meeting 

1. Summary statement of the closed meeting held April 13, 2021 

Director's Reports 

(A) Public Works 

1. Maintenance Division monthly report for March, 2021 

(B) Fire 

1. Fire Department monthly report for March, 2021 

(C) Police 

1. Police Department monthly report for March, 2021 

 

https://cumberlandmd.webex.com/cumberlandmd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e477906259466b9329e2b1cc375fd2b0b
https://cumberlandmd.webex.com/cumberlandmd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e477906259466b9329e2b1cc375fd2b0b
http://www.ci.cumberland.md.us/


(D) Utilities - Flood, Water, Sewer 

1. Utilities Division-Flood/Water/Sewer monthly report for March, 2021 

Approval of Minutes 

1. Approval of the Closed Session Minutes of March 23, 2021, the Work Session Minutes of March 

30, 2021, and the Work Session Minutes of April 6, 2021 

Unfinished Business 

(A) Ordinances 

1. Ordinance No. 3885 (2nd and 3rd readings) - granting Shenandoah Cable Television, 

LLC the non-exclusive right to use the city's public rights-of-way for the delivery of 

high-speed internet service to Frostburg State University in exchange for the City's use of 

12 strands of fiber for the connection of traffic signals and traffic cameras 

New Business 

(A) Orders (Consent Agenda) 

1. Order 26,779 - authorizing the execution of an agreement with the Maryland Historical 

Trust for the receipt of $100,000 in funding through the African American Heritage 

Preservation Program to assist with critical stabilization needs at Carver School, located 

at 340 Frederick Street, and approving a 100% City match of $100,000 as required by the 

grant agreement 

2. Order 26,780- accepting the sole source proposal from Amazon Web Services, Inc. to 

provide hosting and support services for global cloud infrastructure for FY22 for an 

amount not-to-exceed $28,000  

3. Order 26,781 - approving Amendment No. 9 02092021 to the Community Development 

Block Grant (CDBG) Program 2019 Annual Action Plan, effective April 20, 2021, to 

include reallocations for the 2020 South Penn Playground Project, the 20-19 PHA FCH 

Sidewalk Project, and 2019 Admin/Program Income 

4. Order 26,782 - Accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for the Decatur Street 24" 

Crosstown Water Main Replacement Project (31-17-W) in the lump sum cost of 

$3,112,885.95, contingent upon MD Department of the Environment approval 

5. Order 26,783 - Accepting the sole source proposal from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc. for 

one (1) 2021 Ford Expedition 4WD XL Regular Length in the amount not-to-exceed 

$40,077 using joint pricing through Howard County, Maryland Contract #4400003197 

6. Order 26,784 - approving the submission of Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) 2021 Annual Action Plan proposed projects to the US Department of Housing 

and Urban Development for funding totaling $797,370 

7. Order 26,785 - appointing Reuben Lease to the Parks and Recreation Board to complete 

the term of Steve Bazarnik (Seat 8), with said term to be effective April 2, 2021 through 

February 1, 2024 



8. Order 26,786 - authorizing an ARC Grant Agreement between the state of MD (acting 

through the DHCD) and the M&CC awarding grant assistance in the amount of $300K to 

be used on the "Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement", City Project 

31-17-W, and providing a 2-year grant term 

Public Comments 

All public comments are limited to 5 minutes per person 

Adjournment  



File Attachments for Item:

. Maintenance Division monthly report for March, 2021













File Attachments for Item:

. Fire Department monthly report for March, 2021













File Attachments for Item:

. Police Department monthly report for March, 2021











File Attachments for Item:

. Utilities Division-Flood/Water/Sewer- monthly report for March, 2021











File Attachments for Item:

1. Approval of the Closed Session Minutes of March 23, 2021, the Work Session Minutes of March 30, 

2021, and the Work Session Minutes of April 6, 2021



8 
 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
Closed Session Minutes 
City Hall, 57 N. Liberty Street, Cumberland, MD 21502 

Council Chambers 

Tuesday, March 23, 2021, 4:40 p.m. 

  

The Mayor and City Council convened in open session at 4:40 p.m. for the purpose of closing the 

meeting for an executive session pursuant to Section 3-305 (b) (1), (7) & (8) of the General Provisions 

Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland to discuss with staff and the City Solicitor potential 

litigation regarding a real property-related code compliance issue, to receive legal advice from the 

City Solicitor regarding the same issue, and to discuss applications for the City Administrator 

position. 

 

MOTION: Motion to enter into Closed Session was made by Council Member Cioni, seconded by 

Council Member Frazier, and was passed on a vote of 5-0.  

 

PRESENT:  Raymond M. Morriss, President; Council Members Seth Bernard, Richard Cioni, Eugene 

Frazier, and Laurie Marchini  

 

ALSO PRESENT:  Jeffrey D. Rhodes, City Administrator; Michael S. Cohen, City Solicitor; Sherri L. 

Nicol, Assistant to the City Clerk; Robert Smith, City Engineer 

 

 



1 
 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
WORK SESSION 
City Hall Council Chambers 

57 N. Liberty Street 

Cumberland, MD 21502 

 

Tuesday, March 30, 2021  

4:30 p.m. 

 

This meeting was held via Video-Conference 

 
PRESENT:  Raymond M. Morriss, President; Council Members: Seth Bernard, Richard Cioni, Eugene Frazier 

and Laurie Marchini.  

 

ALSO PRESENT:  Jeffrey D. Rhodes, City Administrator; Marjorie Woodring, City Clerk; Robert Smith, 

City Engineer; Lee Borror, Community Development Specialist; Jennifer Diercksen, Davenport & Company, 

LLC 

 

I. AGENDA REVIEW – APRIL 6, 2021 

  
 Mr. Rhodes advised that Jennifer Diercksen from Davenport & Company, LLC was in attendance to 

 provide comments on Resolution R2021-03 up for approval on the public agenda for April 6th. Mr. 

 Rhodes quickly went through the wording of the revised resolution, emphasizing the last sentence 

 advising that any such general obligation bonds will be sold by negotiated underwriting. 

 

 Ms. Diercksen provided an update on the City’s bond sale and revised resolution, saying they had 

 initially planned for a competitive public sale, and had set a date for the sale, which would allow 

 bidders from various investment banks to sign up to submit bids with the lowest investment rate 

 winning.  She said, however, that due to volume in the market only two bidders signed up for the tax-

 exempt series, so they ended up moving it to today in hopes one other bidder would sign up, as they 

 typically like to see three.  

 

 Ms. Diercksen advised that as of yesterday afternoon there were still only two bidders, so they called 

 around to investment banks, and she noted that the problem was not the credit quality of the City.  She 

 said they could have done a competitive sale today, but there was no guarantee that the two bidders 

 that had signed up would actually submit, so they recommended transitioning to a negotiated sale 

 instead.  She advised that underwriters from investment banks would submit their lowest interest rate 

 bids.  She added that in a negotiated sale the City would hire a specific underwriter that allows more 

 flexibility in terms of timing the market.  Ms. Diercksen stated that RW Baird was selected as the 

 underwriter, and said the new bond sale date is set for April 15th.  

 

 Mayor Morriss asked Ms. Diercksen why she thought only the two companies were looking to bid – 

 why not more?  She replied that it was not a credit issue, that it was sort of an anomaly; maybe due to 

 size, which she stated was under the normal threshold, and mentioned that it could have been due to 

 other sales on the calendar, but said it really wasn’t any specific reason.  The Mayor asked if this 

 could change the rates to better in the City’s favor, or possibly higher than anticipated.  Ms. Diercksen 

 advised that she didn’t think it would be higher, and stated they were kind of conservative in their 

 numbers.  She added that in talking with the underwriter, she thinks they will give fair rates, and said 

 they will make sure the City gets the best deal possible. 

 



2 
 

 Mr. Rhodes stated that the City has done negotiated sales in the past, and isn’t new in any sense of the 

 word.  Ms. Diercksen, concurred, saying that in both the 2013 and 2017 issuances, the City did 

 negotiated sales. 

 

 Mayor Morriss reviewed the reports, minutes, and proclamations of the agenda, and Mr. Rhodes 

 advised that Lee  Borror was in attendance to go over the public hearing for proposed projects for the 

 CDBG 2021 Annual Action Plan. 

 

 Ms. Borror advised that the public hearing presentation will include three different pots of funding, 

 and said for the hearing on Tuesday she will provide an overview of the process for the 2021 Annual 

 Action Plan regular funding, and will also discuss surplus funds from FY2019 CDBG, as well as the 

 third round of Cares Act funding.  She advised that applications they receive can be used for any of 

 the three pots of funding.  She added that the overview would include projects on each list, public 

 comment, and public hearing notification. 

 

 Mr. Cohen provided background on Ordinance No. 3885, granting Shenandoah Cable Television, 

 LLC (Shentel) the non-exclusive right to use the City’s public rights-of-way to deliver high-speed 

 internet  service to FSU.  He advised that the agreement allows the line to go to FSU running through 

 the City on utility poles, not underground.  He said in exchange, the City will be getting the use of 12 

 fibers for traffic lights with cameras, and added that the value is fairly significant.  Mr. Cohen added 

 on a side note, Shentel provides telecom services and said it’s conceivable that at a later date the 

 company may want to locate service to the City, which would give Cumberland another cable and 

 internet provider. 

 

 Mr. Smith advised on the route through the City that Shentel is using, and said that they negotiated 

 how many strands of fiber they could get, and had consulted with the IT Department and the Police 

 Department.  He advised there are a lot of benefits, and said it’s been a good partnership so far. He 

 also stated that if the company needs to go underground in the future, they will get permits through 

 Engineering, and added that Shentel hopes to expand. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes reviewed the 10 Orders in the Consent Agenda: 

 

 Order 26,758, accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for Koon Dam Concrete Repairs (11-20-  

 WFP) in the estimated lump sum of $571,330.00, for necessary repairs at the dam structure. 

 

  Mr. Smith advised that the dam is an old structure, and well beyond the need for some care.   

  He stated that it’s inspected with the Federal Bridge Program through the state of PA, with  

  repairs done on the City’s dime.  He advised that they’ve had to do 3 phases of emergency  

  sidewalk repair, and said this will replace the remainder of the sidewalk and part of the dam  

  structure, which will extend the useful life of this asset. 

 

 Order 26,759, accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for the Flood Control System concrete repairs 

 (01-13-FPM) in the estimated lump sum of $148,650.00 for repairing or replacing existing concrete 

 structures related to the Flood Control System in Cumberland and Ridgeley, with the work occurring 

 across 6 locations of the City. 

 

  Mr. Smith advised that the system is in need of some repairs, and stated that they received a  

  grant for $188K, with a 25% match required.  He advised that these repairs will be in 2  

  phases, with this being the first, and the second occurring in Ridgeley at the scenic railroad  

  yard.  Mr. Smith added that they have had discussions with MDE to do additional work to  

  exhaust the grant funds, and stated that the work will probably begin around July of this year. 



3 
 

 Order 26,770, authorizing the execution of a letter of agreement with Verizon Maryland, LLC for  

 renewal of their lease of 3 parking spaces in the George Street Garage at a cost of $75/each per month, 

 with the option to renew for 1 additional year. 

 

  Mr. Rhodes advised that this is an ongoing year-to-year parking lease with Verizon. 

 

 Order 26,771, approving an amendment to the 2020 CDBG Annual Plan to allocate CDBG CARES 

 Act Funds in the amount of $113,160.00 to the Allegany Youth Enrichment Program, and $6,750.00 

 to the YMCA Transitional Homeless Sanitizer Project. 

 

  Ms. Borror advised that this Order approves 2 projects, and said the comment period will end  

  on April 6th, with no comments being received to date.  She said she will notify M&CC when  

  those funds are to be allocated to those agencies. 

 

 Order 26,772, authorizing the execution of a letter of engagement with Saxton & Stump and the 

 Evitts Creek Water Company (ECWC) outlining terms for the provision of professional legal services 

 in connection with compliance with laws and regulations of the PA Public Utilities Commission, and 

 the PA Department of Environmental Protection, relative to the operations of the ECWC. 

 

  Mr. Cohen advised that an important part of the City’s water resources are located in PA, and  

  said this law firm has helped in the past with regulatory matters, and is willing to continue to  

  help the City and the ECWC in the future.   

 

 Order 26,773, authorizing Change Order No. 8 with Leonard S. Fiore, Inc. for Phase I of the CSO 

 Storage Facility project at the WWTP in the decreased amount of $7,240 due to unused contingent 

 items.   

 

  Mr. Smith explained that this is really just an administrative item, and said that the way the  

  MDE works their contracts, you can’t have unused items at the end of it. 

 

 Order 26,774, accepting the Sole Source proposal from Robinson Pipe Cleaning to clean the Evitts 

 Creek sewer main at the not-to-exceed cost of $50K. 

 

 Mr. Smith advised that this job is primarily to address the Linderville Outfall, which is the sewer line 

 that run along Willowbrook Road and run parallel with Messick Road.  He stated that this is an area 

 with tree root intrusion into the lines, and said the Sewer Department had been working with finding 

 other providers of this service, when it finally became an emergency with more backup that goes to 

 the Evitts Creek Pump Station.  He added that the not-to-exceed cost is based on the charge per foot of 

 pipe that is cleaned out. 

 

 Order 26,775, authorizing execution of a Facility Encroachment Agreement with CSX for an area 

 near the Gene Mason Sports Complex, related to the 78” Parallel Pipeline project (19-16-S). 

 

 Order 26,776, authorizing execution of a Facility Encroachment Agreement with CSX for an area 

 near the CSX Bridge near the WMSR, related to the 78” Parallel Pipeline project (19-16-S). 

 

  Mr. Smith said both of these orders are essentially the same, and stated that they permit the  

  City to locate the pipeline in property controlled by CSX.  He added that this type of   

  agreement is very typical when going underneath the railroad with pipeline. 

 

 Order 26,777, authorizing execution of a Grant Agreement between the DDC and the MD 
 Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) for the receipt of $55,461.00 through 



4 
 

 the DHCD Maryland Strong Economic Recovery Initiative, to be used to award Covid relief funds to 

 downtown businesses. 

 

  Mr. Rhodes advised that the DDC pursued this funding which will be used to help 25  

  businesses downtown with grants, and added that the money can be spent on rent, mortgage,  

  utilities, payroll, and any other Covid-related matters. 

 

II. DISCUSSION OF POSSIBLE USES FOR AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 FUNDING 

 

 Mayor Morriss advised that Mr. Rhodes had a meeting with the County and Frostburg about what can 

 and can’t be done with this funding.  He stated that there’s a limited time frame, and said the City 

 wants to make sure it gets the biggest bang for its buck.  He added that they need to get some good 

 projects in mind. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes talked about his roundtable discussion at the County today, along with Ken Tressler and 

 Mark Gandolfi, and advised that most of the funding will have to be spent on infrastructure, 

 broadband, or Covid relief.  He said there are a number of high-dollar public infrastructure projects 

 that are eligible, but said he doesn’t believe bridge work is eligible. Mr. Rhodes stated that could 

 change, though, when they get further definition.  He added that economic development seems to be a 

 “no”, unless it pertains to helping entities with Covid-related difficulties. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes advised that tourism was emphasized, and mentioned the River Walk project.  He said 

 he believes they may be able to grant funds to tourism-related organizations, for example, assisting the 

 WMSR in its reopening.  He also mentioned the Virginia Avenue waterline project, which would 

 likely be eligible.  Mr. Rhodes advised that they are hoping to see some guidance from the treasury 

 within the first two weeks of April, and said Cumberland’s cut will be a little over $20M.  He added 

 that he thinks the City is in a good position because of the number of infrastructure projects that are 

 either underway, or that are in the planning stages.  He said they may be able to fund those instead of 

 borrowing, which could keep the water and sewer rates down.  Mr. Rhodes stated that he heard cities 

 should be bold in their thinking, but don’t stretch too far, because you don’t want to have to end of 

 paying the money back. 

 

 Mr. Smith advised that the City actually has two 12” water lines running parallel that support the 

 southern end of town.  He said the City does have a capital improvement program, advised that there 

 are plenty of projects that fit the bill, and said there may be others once they get to see the criteria.  

 Mr. Smith noted that there is a time-table tied to the funds, and advised that it has to be spent by 

 December 2024.   

 

 In answer to a question from the Mayor, Mr. Rhodes advised that it would be very easy to use some of 

 the funds for water and sewer line work on the Baltimore Street project, which could help divert funds 

 to other parts of the project that are not eligible.  Mayor Morriss expressed regret that the River Park 

 wasn’t closer to construction, to be able to use some of the funds, but Mr. Rhodes said to keep in mind 

 that the other half of the money won’t be issued until later in 2024. 

 

 Mr. Smith advised that the Engineering Department is monitoring the project budget, and said that 

 Contract Officer Derrik Grimm will get an updated cost to submit to SHA within the next week or 

 two.  He added that they understand funding sources and can find gaps, and said in light of this 

 conversation; water, sewer, and broadband are being paid for by grants.   He also suggested to M&CC 

 to focus more on the water/sewer side when talking about infrastructure projects, unless they can find 

 a partner like MD Broadband Co-op, or Shentel.  He said broadband is a little bit harder discussion 

 because  you have to find someone to service it. 

 



5 
 

 There was discussion on passing funds on to non-profits.  Mr. Rhodes explained that you have to look 

 at the underlying services they want to impact, and said additional guidelines will be forthcoming.  

 Mr. Smith discussed funding for the underground construction of the Baltimore Street project, and 

 said TAP doesn’t cover all of it, that it basically covers the elements that create the road, the bike lane, 

 and portions of the sidewalk, adding that it’s based on percentages that were favorably give to the City 

 by MDOT.  He advised that they know what their allocations can be spent on, and said that it really 

 depends on how the bids come back as to how they can use funds, and how the City needs to fill the 

 gaps.  He added that water, sewer, and broadband are not covered by federal money, so this may be a 

 good use for the Recovery Act funds. 

 

 There was more discussion on Canal Place and the River Park project.  Mr. Smith stated that he had a 

 conversation recently with the Corp regarding the re-watering project, through Trone’s office, on 

 trying to figure out how to get that project kick-started on the federal side.  He advised that he gave a 

 long list, at Mr. Rhodes’ direction, to all their federal delegates to acquire support.  He added that they 

 need all these pieces to come together, but it would be a good use of the funds.  Mr. Rhodes noted that 

 he found out it doesn’t appear that paving can be done with the funds unless there is replacement of 

 utility lines in the streets. 

 

 Mayor Morriss stated that this meeting has shown some good initial brainstorming, and said now there 

 is a need to prioritize, look at guidelines when they’re available, and spend the money wisely to get 

 these projects underway. 

 

III. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 With no further business at hand, the meeting adjourned at 5:40 p.m. 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

 Marjorie A. Woodring 

 City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 Minutes approved ___________________________ 



1 
 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
WORK SESSION 
City Hall Council Chambers 

57 N. Liberty Street 

Cumberland, MD 21502 
 

Tuesday, April 6, 2021  

4:30 p.m. 
 

This meeting was held via Video-Conference 
 

PRESENT:  Raymond M. Morriss, President; Council Members: Richard Cioni, Eugene Frazier and Laurie 

Marchini.  Seth Bernard was absent. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Jeffrey D. Rhodes, City Administrator; Marjorie Woodring, City Clerk; Ken Tressler, 

Director of Administrative Services; Police Chief Chuck Ternent; Robert Smith, City Engineer; Lee Borror, 

Community Development Specialist; Melinda Kelleher, Downtown Manager 
 

I. AGENDA REVIEW – APRIL 6, 2021 
  

 Mayor Morriss reviewed the items on the Agenda for tonight’s Regular Public Session.  He advised 

 that there are two proclamations: Fair Housing Month – April, and Day of Civility – April 8th.  He also 

 reviewed the Reports and Minutes up for approval, and called for any questions or comments.  The 

 Mayor advised that as Ms. Borror was not available at the moment, he would come back later to the 

 review of the CDBG Public Hearing on the Agenda tonight. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes reviewed Resolution R2021-03, which was discussed at the March 30th meeting, saying it 

 will accomplish two things: It will provide debt funding needed for the FY21 budget, as well as 

 refinance four other debt issues the City already has, and he advised that it saves a considerable 

 amount of money.  He said the key thing is that this will be a negotiated underwriting, which was 

 recommended by the City’s investment advisers to protect its interests. 

 

 Mr. Tressler advised that there will be about a $1.5M savings for the City, which will mostly be 

 recognized in the first three years.  He stated that the last time the City did a bond refunding was in 

 2017, and it was also a negotiated rate, with M&T. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes reviewed Ordinance No. 3885, which will grant Shenandoah Cable Television, LLC the 

 non-exclusive right to use the City’s public rights-of-way for the delivery of high-speed internet 

 service to FSU, and explained the route the fiber will take.  Mr. Smith advised that in exchange, the 

 City will get access to twelve strands of fiber at six locations for cameras for the CPD, and potentially 

 for traffic control. 

 

 Mr. Rhodes reviewed the Orders on the Consent Agenda: 
 

 Order 26,758, accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for Koon Dam Concrete Repairs (11-20-  

 WFP) in the estimated lump sum of $571,330.00, for necessary repairs at the dam structure. 

 

  Mr. Smith advised that the dam is an old structure, and well beyond the need for some care.   

  He stated that it’s inspected with the Federal Bridge Program through the state of PA, with  

  repairs done on the City’s dime.  He advised that they’ve had to do 3 phases of emergency  

  sidewalk repair, and said this will replace the remainder of the sidewalk and part of the dam  

  structure, which will extend the useful life of this asset. 



2 
 

 Order 26,759, accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for the Flood Control System concrete repairs 

 (01-13-FPM) in the estimated lump sum of $148,650.00 for repairing or replacing existing concrete 

 structures related to the Flood Control System in Cumberland and Ridgeley, with the work occurring 

 across 6 locations of the City. 

 

  Mr. Smith advised that the system is in need of some repairs, and stated that they received a  

  grant for $188K, with a 25% match required.  He advised that these repairs will be in 2  

  phases, with this being the first, and the second occurring in Ridgeley at the scenic railroad  

  yard.  Mr. Smith added that they have had discussions with MDE to do additional work to  

  exhaust the grant funds, and stated that the work will probably begin around July of this year. 

 

 Order 26,770, authorizing the execution of a letter of agreement with Verizon Maryland, LLC for  

 renewal of their lease of 3 parking spaces in the George Street Garage at a cost of $75/each per month, 

 with the option to renew for 1 additional year. 

 

  Mr. Rhodes advised that this is an ongoing year-to-year parking lease with Verizon. 

 

 Order 26,771, approving an amendment to the 2020 CDBG Annual Plan to allocate CDBG CARES 

 Act Funds in the amount of $113,160.00 to the Allegany Youth Enrichment Program, and $6,750.00 

 to the YMCA Transitional Homeless Sanitizer Project. 

 

  Ms. Borror advised that this Order approves 2 projects, and said the comment period will end  

  on April 6th, with no comments being received to date.  She said she will notify M&CC when  

  those funds are to be allocated to those agencies. 

 

 Order 26,772, authorizing the execution of a letter of engagement with Saxton & Stump and the 

 Evitts Creek Water Company (ECWC) outlining terms for the provision of professional legal services 

 in connection with compliance with laws and regulations of the PA Public Utilities Commission, and 

 the PA Department of Environmental Protection, relative to the operations of the ECWC. 

 

  Mr. Cohen advised that an important part of the City’s water resources are located in PA, and  

  said this law firm has helped in the past with regulatory matters, and is willing to continue to  

  help the City and the ECWC in the future.   

 

 Order 26,773, authorizing Change Order No. 8 with Leonard S. Fiore, Inc. for Phase I of the CSO 

 Storage Facility project at the WWTP in the decreased amount of $7,240 due to unused contingent 

 items.   

 

  Mr. Smith explained that this is really just an administrative item, and said that the way the  

  MDE works their contracts, you can’t have unused items at the end of it. 

 

 Order 26,774, accepting the Sole Source proposal from Robinson Pipe Cleaning to clean the Evitts 

 Creek sewer main at the not-to-exceed cost of $50K. 

 

  Mr. Smith advised that this job is primarily to address the Linderville Outfall, which is the  

  sewer line that run along Willowbrook Road and run parallel with Messick Road.  He stated  

  that this is an area with tree root intrusion into the lines, and said the Sewer Department had  

  been working with finding other providers of this service, when it finally became an   

  emergency with more backup that goes to  the Evitts Creek Pump Station.  He added that the  

  not-to-exceed cost is based on the charge per foot of pipe that is cleaned out. 

 
 Order 26,775, authorizing execution of a Facility Encroachment Agreement with CSX for an area 

 near the Gene Mason Sports Complex, related to the 78” Parallel Pipeline project (19-16-S). 



3 
 

 

 Order 26,776, authorizing execution of a Facility Encroachment Agreement with CSX for an area 

 near the CSX Bridge near the WMSR, related to the 78” Parallel Pipeline project (19-16-S). 

 

  Mr. Smith said both of these orders are essentially the same, and stated that they permit the  

  City to locate the pipeline in property controlled by CSX.  He added that this type of   

  agreement is very typical when going underneath the railroad with pipeline. 

 

 Order 26,777, authorizing execution of a Grant Agreement between the DDC and the MD 

 Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) for the receipt of $55,461.00 through 

 the DHCD Maryland Strong Economic Recovery Initiative, to be used to award Covid relief funds to 

 downtown businesses. 

 

  Mr. Rhodes advised that the DDC pursued this funding which will be used to help 25  

  businesses downtown with grants, and added that the money can be spent on rent, mortgage,  

  utilities, payroll, and any other Covid-related matters. 

 

 Order 26,778, authorizing execution of an Arts and Entertainment Districts Operating Support Letter 

 of Agreement for the period July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022. 

 

  Mr. Rhodes advised that this is something the City does from time to time, that lets the state  

  know that the City is on board with the Arts & Entertainment district and is supportive of that 

  effort. 

 

 Councilwoman Marchini advised that the DDC funds for the businesses downtown were received by 

 everyone that applied, and stated that they were relatively small amounts, that could go toward rent, 

 mortgage, payroll, etc. 

 

 Mr. Borror discussed the CDBG public hearing, advising that it will be a bit different this year as there 

 will be an amendment to an older plan, and the CARES Act funds will be on the same slate.  In 

 answer to a question from Council, Ms. Borror stated that the funding for the AYPES program will 

 not cover everything.  She said that from a list of everything they wanted to do to the property, they 

 pared it down to what was needed right now to actually open and provide programs.  She stated that 

 this funding will get them underway. 

 

 Downtown Manager Melinda Kelleher discussed the DDC grant agreement for $55,461 for awards for 

 25 businesses downtown.  She said she’s hoping they receive the money by the end of the week, and 

 said she will hand-deliver the checks. 
 

II. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 With no further business at hand, the meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m. 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

 Marjorie A. Woodring 

 City Clerk 

 

 
 

 Minutes approved ___________________________ 



File Attachments for Item:

1. Ordinance No. 3885 (2nd and 3rd readings) - granting Shenandoah Cable Television, LLC the non-

exclusive right to use the city's public rights-of-way for the delivery of high-speed internet service to 

Frostburg State University in exchange for the City's use of 12 strands of fiber for the connection of 

traffic signals and traffic cameras





































File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,779 - authorizing the execution of an agreement with the Maryland Historical Trust for the 

receipt of $100,000 in funding through the African American Heritage Preservation Program to assist 

with critical stabilization needs at Carver School, located at 340 Frederick Street, and approving a 100% 

City match of $100,000 as required by the grant agreement



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,779                      DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute a grant agreement by and 

between the Maryland Historical Trust (MHT) and the Mayor and City Council of 

Cumberland for the receipt of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) in funding 

through the African American Heritage Preservation Program to assist with critical 

stabilization needs at Carver School, 340 Frederick Street; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that a matching contribution from the City of One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), as required by the grant terms, be and is hereby 

approved. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 
 

 

Budgeted: FY21 Special Projects 



Council Agenda Summary 
 

Meeting Date: April 20, 2021 

Key Staff Contact: Kathy McKenney, Historic Planner/Preservation Coordinator 

 

Item Title: African American Heritage Preservation Program Funding Agreement 

 

Summary of project/issue/purchase/contract, etc for Council: 

The application that was submitted to the Maryland Historical Trust’s African American Heritage 
Preservation Program has been approved for the full request of $100,000.  The program requires an 
equal amount of match, which has been included in the Special Projects budget.  An Order is required to 
accept this funding as well as to digitally sign the funding agreement, a copy of which has been 
provided.  The improvements that will be assisted by this funding include the stabilization to the interior 
and the exterior from damages caused by vandalism to this historic structure.  

The match for this grant was included in the FY21 budget. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Amount of Award: 

Budget number: 

Grant, bond, etc. reference: 













































File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,780- accepting the sole source proposal from Amazon Web Services, Inc. to provide hosting 

and support services for global cloud infrastructure for FY22 for an amount not-to-exceed $28,000 



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,780                      DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the sole source proposal from Amazon Web Services, Inc. P.O. Box 84023, 

Seattle, WA 98124-8423, to provide hosting and support services for global cloud 

infrastructure for FY22 in the amount not-to-exceed Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars 

($28,000) be and is hereby accepted. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 
 

Budgeted FY21 



Council Agenda Summary

Meeting Date:

Key Staff Contact:   Johnna Byers, Director IT

Item Title:

Amazon Web Services FY22 expense order

Summary of project/issue/purchase/contract, etc for Council:

IT requests an order for costs not to exceed $28,000 to Amazon Web Services for FY22 server

hosting and support services.  We have been using this platform for some of our servers,

including our Finance/HR server, for several years. The Amazon Web Services platform offers

numerous benefits to the city including an extensive, reliable, and secure global cloud

infrastructure.  This expense is budgeted in the IT Software as a Service line item.

Amount of Award:

Budget number:

Grant, bond, etc. reference:





Account number:

465060063764

Bill to Address:

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland MD

ATTN: Sarah Gyger

57 N LIBERTY ST

CUMBERLAND , MD , 21502-2312 , US

Amazon Web Services, Inc. Invoice
Email or talk to us about your AWS account or bill, visit aws.amazon.com/contact-us/

Invoice Summary

Invoice Number: 714908141

Please include this invoice number with your payment

Invoice Date: April 3 , 2021

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ON May 3 , 2021 $2,525.63

This invoice is for the billing period March 1 - March 31 , 2021

Greetings from Amazon Web Services, we're writing to provide you with an electronic invoice for your use of AWS services. Additional information

about your bill, individual service charge details, and your account history are available on the Account Activity Page.

Summary

AWS Service Charges $2,525.63

Charges $2,525.63

Credits $0.00

Tax $0.00

Total for this invoice $2,525.63

Detail

Amazon Simple Storage Service $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Lambda $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Data Transfer $30.47

Charges $30.47

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AmazonCloudWatch $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

* May include estimated US sales tax, VAT, ST, GST and CT.

Amazon Web Services, Inc. is registered under the Singapore GST Overseas Vendor Registration Pay-

Only Regime and GST registration number is M90373009E

AWS, Inc. is a "Registered Foreign Supplier" under Japanese Consumption Tax Law and therefore AWS,

Inc. is required to declare and pay consumption tax in respect of this transaction (as a “Digital Service”)

to the Japan Tax Authority.

** This is not a VAT, ST or GST invoice. Related tax invoices can be accessed by going to

the Bills page on your Billing Management Console.

**** Please reference the tax invoice for a breakout of the Canadian taxes by type
† Usage and recurring charges for this statement period will be charged on your next billing date. The

amount of your actual charges for this statement period may differ from the charges shown on this

page. The charges shown on this page do not include any additional usage charges accrued during this

statement period after the date you are viewing this page. Also, one-time fees and subscription charges

are assessed separately, on the date that they occur.

All charges and prices are in US Dollars

All AWS Services are sold by Amazon Web Services, Inc.

Electronic funds transfer details:

Bank Name: Wells Fargo NA

Account Name: Amazon Web Services, Inc.

Bank Address:

420 Montgomery Street

San Francisco CA 94163

Checking Account Number: 4121350227

ABA Routing Number: 121000248

Wire Routing Number: 121000248

SWIFT Code: WFBIUS6SXXX

 

or Mail payment to:

Amazon Web Services, Inc.

PO BOX 84023

Seattle, WA 98124-8423, US

1

EM-4/5/21





Amazon Simple Email Service $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Systems Manager $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Step Functions $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Support (Business) $229.60

Charges $229.60

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Directory Service $37.13

Charges $37.13

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

Amazon Elastic Compute Cloud $2,191.23

Charges $2,191.23

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

AWS Key Management Service $0.00

Charges $0.00

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

Amazon Virtual Private Cloud $37.20

Charges $37.20

Estimated US sales tax to be collected $0.00

* May include estimated US sales tax, VAT, ST, GST and CT.

Amazon Web Services, Inc. is registered under the Singapore GST Overseas Vendor Registration Pay-

Only Regime and GST registration number is M90373009E

AWS, Inc. is a "Registered Foreign Supplier" under Japanese Consumption Tax Law and therefore AWS,

Inc. is required to declare and pay consumption tax in respect of this transaction (as a “Digital Service”)

to the Japan Tax Authority.

** This is not a VAT, ST or GST invoice. Related tax invoices can be accessed by going to

the Bills page on your Billing Management Console.

**** Please reference the tax invoice for a breakout of the Canadian taxes by type
† Usage and recurring charges for this statement period will be charged on your next billing date. The

amount of your actual charges for this statement period may differ from the charges shown on this

page. The charges shown on this page do not include any additional usage charges accrued during this

statement period after the date you are viewing this page. Also, one-time fees and subscription charges

are assessed separately, on the date that they occur.

All charges and prices are in US Dollars

All AWS Services are sold by Amazon Web Services, Inc.

Electronic funds transfer details:

Bank Name: Wells Fargo NA

Account Name: Amazon Web Services, Inc.

Bank Address:

420 Montgomery Street

San Francisco CA 94163

Checking Account Number: 4121350227

ABA Routing Number: 121000248

Wire Routing Number: 121000248

SWIFT Code: WFBIUS6SXXX

 

or Mail payment to:

Amazon Web Services, Inc.

PO BOX 84023

Seattle, WA 98124-8423, US

2



Please remit payment to Amazon Web Services:

Preferred method of payment is by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT). Please ensure to reference the invoice number in the descriptive text field of your

electronic funds transfer payment.

If you have any questions regarding payment for this invoice, please email aws-receivables-support@email.amazon.com

Electronic funds transfer details: or Mail payment to:

Bank Name: Wells Fargo NA

Account Name: Amazon Web Services, Inc.

Bank Address:

420 Montgomery Street

San Francisco CA 94163

Checking Account Number: 4121350227

ABA Routing Number: 121000248

Wire Routing Number: 121000248

SWIFT Code: WFBIUS6SXXX

Amazon Web Services, Inc.

PO BOX 84023

Seattle, WA 98124-8423, US

All web services are sold by Amazon Web Services, Inc.

The above charges include charges incurred by your account as well as by all accounts you are responsible for through Consolidated Billing.

Thank you for using Amazon Web Services.

Sincerely,

The Amazon Web Services Team

This message was produced and distributed by Amazon Web Services, Inc., 410 Terry Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109-5210. AWS will not be bound by, and

specifically objects to, any term, condition or other provision which is different from or in addition to the provisions of the AWS Customer Agreement or AWS Enterprise

Agreement between AWS and you (whether or not it would materially alter such AWS Customer Agreement or AWS Enterprise Agreement) and which is submitted in any

order, receipt, acceptance, confirmation, correspondence or otherwise, unless AWS specifically agrees to such provision in a written instrument signed by AWS.

3



File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,781 - approving Amendment No. 9 02092021 to the Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) Program 2019 Annual Action Plan, effective April 20, 2021, to include reallocations for  the 

2020 South Penn Playground Project, the 20-19 PHA FCH Sidewalk Project, and 2019 Admin/Program 

Income



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,781                     DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the following amendments to the Community Development Block 

Grant Program be and are hereby approved effective April 20, 201: 

Program Current  Amendment New Total 

2020 South Penn Playground $20,600 $16,900.00 $37,500.00 

2019 PHA FCH Sidewalk Project $50,000 $23,237.67 $73,237.67 

2019 Admin/Program Income $143,049.48 ($40,137.67) $102,911.81 

 

 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 
 



Public Notice of Intent to Reprogram Community Development Block Grant Funds 

Amendment #9 02092021 

City of Cumberland                    

In accordance with federal regulations governing the Consolidated Planning process, the City of 

Cumberland is notifying the public regarding a proposal to reprogram Community Development Block 

Grant (CDBG) funds from activities affecting the 2019 Annual Action Plan.  Reprogramming CDBG funds 

in a timely manner enables the City to comply with HUD “Timeliness” standards and allows the funds to 

be used on “shovel ready” activities. 

The changes proposed for the FY 2019 Annual Action Plan involve completing the Administration project 

and reallocating remaining funds and program income, to two existing public facilities activities. 

Allegany County Board of Education requested an additional $16,900 funds to complete the 2020 South 

Penn Playground project (SS20060) originally funded at $20,600. The funds were allocated to purchase 

and install playground equipment available to the South Cumberland neighborhood and to the students 

attending South Penn Elementary.   

The Cumberland Housing Group is requesting an additional $23,237.67 to complete the 2019 PHA FCH 

Sidewalk project (RR19048) which had initially been funded at $50,000.  Funds will be used to complete 

interior sidewalks adjacent to the newly renovated Riverbend housing units in the Rolling Mill 

neighborhood area.  

As a result of the aforementioned proposed changes to the 2019 Annual Action Plan, the FY 2019 

Administration project will be completed at $102,911.81 and $40,137.67 will be reallocated to 2020 

South Penn Elementary Playground, increasing the total project to $37,500 and to the 2019 PHA FCH 

Sidewalk project, increasing that total project funding to $73,237.67.    

Written comments concerning the proposed amendment may be provided effective Thursday, March 

18, 2021 through 4 PM , Monday, April 19, 2021.  Provide written comments to the City of 

Cumberland, Department of Community Development by mail to 57 N. Liberty Street, Cumberland, 

Maryland or email to lee.borror@cumberlandmd.gov.  This Amendment to the 2019 Community 

Development Block Grant Annual Action Plan will be presented to Mayor and City Council at the 

regular meeting on Tuesday, April 6, 2021 and up for approval on Tuesday, April 20, 2021 in Council 

Chambers at City Hall at 6:15 PM or by virtual livestream forum during the pandemic where public 

group assembly is discouraged. 

   

ADV: Thursday, March 18, 2021 

mailto:lee.borror@cumberlandmd.gov


File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,782 - Accepting the bid from Carl Belt, Inc. for the Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main 

Replacement Project (31-17-W) in the lump sum cost of $3,112,885.95, contingent upon MD Department

of the Environment approval



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,782                     DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the bid from Carl Belt, Inc., for the Decatur Street 24” Water Main 

Replacement Project (31-17-W) in the lump sum cost of Three Million, One 

Hundred Twelve Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Ninety-Five 

Cents ($3,112,885.95) be and is hereby accepted and all other bids are hereby 

rejected; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that award of this bid is contingent upon 

final approval from the Maryland Department of the Environment. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 

 

 

Budget: 002.299EE.63000 

Other funding: ARC and MDE Grant Funds, DWSRF Loans 



Project Title:

City Project:

Contract Length:

Date & Time:

Location:

BIDS AND ALTERNATES

BID NO. DESCRIPTION OF BID UNITS QTY. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Mobilization (Equip., Materials, Bonds, Etc.) L.S. 1 101,920.00$    101,920.00$      119,000.00$    119,000.00$      136,417.00$    136,417.00$      199,600.00$    199,600.00$      

2 Construction Stakeout L.S. 1 54,650.00$      54,650.00$        11,657.50$      11,657.50$        6,619.00$        6,619.00$          20,000.00$      20,000.00$        

3 Traffic Maintenance L.S. 1 77,210.00$      77,210.00$        129,000.00$    129,000.00$      54,800.00$      54,800.00$        30,000.00$      30,000.00$        

4 Temporary Traffic Signs L.S. 1 22,200.00$      22,200.00$        29,070.75$      29,070.75$        22,260.00$      22,260.00$        15,000.00$      15,000.00$        

5 Photography and Videography of Existing Site L.S. 1 2,155.00$        2,155.00$          2,915.00$        2,915.00$          3,668.00$        3,668.00$          7,500.00$        7,500.00$          

6 Test Pit Excavation C.Y. 750 10.00$              7,500.00$          10.00$              7,500.00$          142.00$           106,500.00$      50.00$              37,500.00$        

7 Project Sign Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

8 Sediment Control (SIP) Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

9 Concrete Pavement Demo & Disposal S.Y. 3050 14.95$              45,597.50$        4.25$                12,962.50$        8.00$                24,400.00$        22.00$              67,100.00$        

10 Misc. Concrete Demo Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

11 Demolition of Existing Utilities Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

12 Grout Abandoned Water Mains C.Y. 247 265.00$           65,455.00$        413.25$           102,072.75$      273.00$           67,431.00$        175.00$           43,225.00$        

13 3/4" Type "K" Copper L.F. 640 57.00$              36,480.00$        48.00$              30,720.00$        122.50$           78,400.00$        110.00$           70,400.00$        

14 1" Type "K" Copper L.F. 20 72.15$              1,443.00$          59.50$              1,190.00$          140.00$           2,800.00$          115.00$           2,300.00$          

15 6" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 433 110.50$           47,846.50$        244.00$           105,652.00$      169.00$           73,177.00$        210.00$           90,930.00$        

16 6" Gate Valve with Roadway Box Each 3 972.00$           2,916.00$          975.50$           2,926.50$          1,141.00$        3,423.00$          2,000.00$        6,000.00$          

17 24" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 2000 279.00$           558,000.00$      402.00$           804,000.00$      345.50$           691,000.00$      382.00$           764,000.00$      

18 24" x 24" x 16" Wye Each 1 18,120.00$      18,120.00$        19,079.75$      19,079.75$        22,386.00$      22,386.00$        18,000.00$      18,000.00$        

19 24" x 24" x 24" x 36" Cross Each 1 12,330.00$      12,330.00$        12,231.50$      12,231.50$        18,635.00$      18,635.00$        12,000.00$      12,000.00$        

20 4" x 16" x 16" Tee Each 1 2,995.00$        2,995.00$          3,375.75$        3,375.75$          4,583.00$        4,583.00$          3,600.00$        3,600.00$          

21 6” x 16” x 16” Tee Each 1 2,897.00$        2,897.00$          3,292.75$        3,292.75$          4,503.00$        4,503.00$          3,700.00$        3,700.00$          

22 24" x 24” x 6” Tee Each 3 2,320.00$        6,960.00$          3,352.50$        10,057.50$        4,321.00$        12,963.00$        4,600.00$        13,800.00$        

23 24" x 16” x 16” Tee Each 1 3,777.00$        3,777.00$          4,852.50$        4,852.50$          5,846.00$        5,846.00$          6,000.00$        6,000.00$          

24 6” 45‐degree elbow Each 14 162.00$           2,268.00$          236.75$           3,314.50$          297.00$           4,158.00$          800.00$           11,200.00$        

25 24” 11‐1/4‐degree elbow Each 3 1,680.00$        5,040.00$          2,865.50$        8,596.50$          3,471.00$        10,413.00$        2,500.00$        7,500.00$          

26 24" 45‐degree elbow Each 27 1,840.00$        49,680.00$        3,025.25$        81,681.75$        3,640.00$        98,280.00$        2,500.00$        67,500.00$        

27 36" 45‐degree elbow Each 6 6,965.00$        41,790.00$        8,941.75$        53,650.50$        10,727.00$      64,362.00$        8,000.00$        48,000.00$        

28 4” Restrained joint Each 1 32.90$              32.90$                130.50$           130.50$             80.00$              80.00$                30.00$              30.00$                

29 6” Restrained joint Each 56 40.85$              2,287.60$          163.00$           9,128.00$          109.00$           6,104.00$          37.00$              2,072.00$          

30 16” Restrained joint Each 5 188.00$           940.00$             354.75$           1,773.75$          520.00$           2,600.00$          175.00$           875.00$             

31 24” Restrained joint Each 162 400.00$           64,800.00$        598.25$           96,916.50$        1,008.00$        163,296.00$      230.00$           37,260.00$        

32 36” Restrained joint Each 16 1,040.00$        16,640.00$        1,310.00$        20,960.00$        2,979.00$        47,664.00$        500.00$           8,000.00$          

33 16” Connection to existing Each 5 3,886.00$        19,430.00$        4,021.25$        20,106.25$        4,231.00$        21,155.00$        6,000.00$        30,000.00$        

34 24” Gate valve with Vault Each 3 32,220.00$      96,660.00$        35,857.25$      107,571.75$      42,069.00$      126,207.00$      42,000.00$      126,000.00$      

35 24” Connection to existing Each 2 5,144.00$        10,288.00$        8,234.75$        16,469.50$        5,598.00$        11,196.00$        7,000.00$        14,000.00$        

36 36” Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 59 651.00$           38,409.00$        587.75$           34,677.25$        628.00$           37,052.00$        550.00$           32,450.00$        

37 36” Gate valve with Roadway box Each 1 61,630.00$      61,630.00$        67,091.00$      67,091.00$        71,942.00$      71,942.00$        83,000.00$      83,000.00$        

38 36” Connection to existing Each 1 10,180.00$      10,180.00$        13,411.50$      13,411.50$        11,078.00$      11,078.00$        18,000.00$      18,000.00$        

39 Existing Utility Workaround (In addition to what is shown) Each 5 1,225.00$        6,125.00$          1,000.00$        5,000.00$          3,684.00$        18,420.00$        7,500.00$        37,500.00$        

40 Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 3 3,669.00$        11,007.00$        8,095.00$        24,285.00$        8,732.00$        26,196.00$        8,400.00$        25,200.00$        

41 1" Water Service Tap Each 1 1,293.00$        1,293.00$          1,188.00$        1,188.00$          1,090.00$        1,090.00$          6,000.00$        6,000.00$          

42 Trench backfill (CR‐6) Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

43 CR‐6 Maintenance of Traffic Ton 500 23.50$              11,750.00$        33.75$              16,875.00$        29.50$              14,750.00$        40.00$              20,000.00$        

44 6" Graded Aggregate Base Course S.Y. 4465 10.10$              45,096.50$        11.00$              49,115.00$        14.00$              62,510.00$        15.00$              66,975.00$        

45 5½ " Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Binder Course) Ton 268 160.70$           43,067.60$        159.00$           42,612.00$        212.00$           56,816.00$        120.00$           32,160.00$        

46 1 ½” Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Surface Course) Ton 155 139.05$           21,552.75$        201.00$           31,155.00$        144.00$           22,320.00$        110.00$           17,050.00$        

47 New 6" concrete pavement w/ joints S.Y. 3050 59.30$              180,865.00$      98.00$              298,900.00$      74.00$              225,700.00$      175.00$           533,750.00$      

48 Concrete Jersey Wall L.F. 20 385.00$           7,700.00$          608.75$           12,175.00$        549.00$           10,980.00$        250.00$           5,000.00$          

49 Chain Link fence L.F. 30 51.50$              1,545.00$          194.25$           5,827.50$          175.00$           5,250.00$          27.00$              810.00$             

50 New 6” Concrete Curb Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

51 Sidewalk Revisions to meet ADA requirements Each 1 8,010.00$        8,010.00$          5,805.00$        5,805.00$          7,863.00$        7,863.00$          2,500.00$        2,500.00$          

52 New 4” Concrete Sidewalk S.F. 142 21.00$              2,982.00$          31.00$              4,402.00$          16.00$              2,272.00$          10.00$              1,420.00$          

53 Relocate existing signage Each 3 325.00$           975.00$             204.75$           614.25$             223.00$           669.00$             900.00$           2,700.00$          

54 Remove existing tree and grub roots Each 1 1,160.00$        1,160.00$          2,915.00$        2,915.00$          778.00$           778.00$             2,500.00$        2,500.00$          

55 Excavation Unclassified Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

56 As‐built Survey L.S. 1 4,120.00$        4,120.00$          4,095.25$        4,095.25$          5,454.00$        5,454.00$          3,600.00$        3,600.00$          

100 Misc. Concrete Demo Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

101 Demolition of Existing Utilities Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

102 Grout Abandoned Water Mains C.Y. 15 265.00$           3,975.00$          413.25$           6,198.75$          795.00$           11,925.00$        175.00$           2,625.00$          

BASE BID

ADD/ALT #1

PO Box 434

Ellerslie, MD 21529

D&M Contracting, Inc. Excavating Associates, Inc. Garney Construction

3959 Pender Drive 

Suite 100

Fairfax, VA 22030

1868 Lions Club Road

New Alexandria, PA 15670

BIDDER

Carl Belt, Inc.

BIDDER

D&M Contracting, Inc.

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION

BIDDER

Garney Construction

BIDDER

Excavating Associates, Inc.

11521 Milnor Ave.          

Cumberland, MD 21502    

Carl Belt, Inc.

Council Chambers, City Hall Cumberland, MD 21502

BID OPENING

PROJECT INFORMATION

Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement

31-17-W

150 Calendar Days

April 7, 2021 2:30 PM EDT

Page 1 of 3



Project Title:

City Project:

Contract Length:

Date & Time:

Location:

PO Box 434

Ellerslie, MD 21529

3959 Pender Drive 

Suite 100

Fairfax, VA 22030

1868 Lions Club Road

New Alexandria, PA 15670

BIDDER

Carl Belt, Inc.

BIDDER

D&M Contracting, Inc.

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION

BIDDER

Garney Construction

BIDDER

Excavating Associates, Inc.

11521 Milnor Ave.          

Cumberland, MD 21502    

Council Chambers, City Hall Cumberland, MD 21502

BID OPENING

PROJECT INFORMATION

Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement

31-17-W

150 Calendar Days

April 7, 2021 2:30 PM EDT

103 Test Pit Excavation C.Y. 100 10.00$              1,000.00$          10.00$              1,000.00$          142.00$           14,200.00$        50.00$              5,000.00$          

104 3/4" Type "K" Copper L.F. 420 57.00$              23,940.00$        44.75$              18,795.00$        122.50$           51,450.00$        110.00$           46,200.00$        

105 8" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 1170 101.45$           118,696.50$      281.00$           328,770.00$      178.00$           208,260.00$      231.00$           270,270.00$      

106 4” Connections Each 2 1,620.00$        3,240.00$          3,876.50$        7,753.00$          3,217.00$        6,434.00$          1,256.00$        2,512.00$          

107 8" Gate Valve with Roadway Valve Box Each 2 1,480.00$        2,960.00$          1,523.75$        3,047.50$          1,737.00$        3,474.00$          2,400.00$        4,800.00$          

108 8" x 8" x 4" Tee Each 1 303.00$           303.00$             320.50$           320.50$             763.00$           763.00$             1,335.00$        1,335.00$          

109 8" x 8" x 6" Tee Each 2 345.00$           690.00$             241.00$           482.00$             768.00$           1,536.00$          1,335.00$        2,670.00$          

110 8” x 8” x 8” Tee Each 1 385.00$           385.00$             449.25$           449.25$             875.00$           875.00$             1,374.00$        1,374.00$          

111 8" 45‐degree Elbow Each 18 205.00$           3,690.00$          280.25$           5,044.50$          473.50$           8,523.00$          698.00$           12,564.00$        

112 6” x 6” x 8” Tee Each 1 518.00$           518.00$             540.75$           540.75$             987.00$           987.00$             1,335.00$        1,335.00$          

113 4” Restrained joints Each 4 32.90$              131.60$             130.50$           522.00$             80.00$              320.00$             30.00$              120.00$             

114 6” Restrained Joints Each 7 40.85$              285.95$             163.00$           1,141.00$          109.00$           763.00$             37.00$              259.00$             

115 8" Restrained Joints Each 103 55.60$              5,726.80$          177.75$           18,308.25$        155.00$           15,965.00$        24.00$              2,472.00$          

116 8” Connections Each 6 1,730.00$        10,380.00$        3,918.00$        23,508.00$        3,339.00$        20,034.00$        2,000.00$        12,000.00$        

117 6" Connections Each 5 1,895.00$        9,475.00$          4,087.00$        20,435.00$        3,272.00$        16,360.00$        2,000.00$        10,000.00$        

118 Existing Utility Workaround Each 5 1,225.00$        6,125.00$          1,000.00$        5,000.00$          3,684.00$        18,420.00$        7,500.00$        37,500.00$        

119 3/4" Water Service Tap Each 50 1,300.00$        65,000.00$        1,201.50$        60,075.00$        920.00$           46,000.00$        1,000.00$        50,000.00$        

120 6" Water Service Tap Each 1 4,705.00$        4,705.00$          2,888.75$        2,888.75$          5,192.00$        5,192.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          

121 Trench backfill (CR‐6) Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

122 CR‐6 Maintenance of Traffic Ton 200 23.50$              4,700.00$          33.75$              6,750.00$          29.50$              5,900.00$          40.00$              8,000.00$          

123 Excavation Unclassified Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

124 As‐built Survey L.S. 1 2,530.00$        2,530.00$          970.75$           970.75$             5,454.00$        5,454.00$          2,400.00$        2,400.00$          

200 Construction Stakeout L.S. 1 1,200.00$        1,200.00$          6,214.50$        6,214.50$          5,454.00$        5,454.00$          10,000.00$      10,000.00$        

201 Traffic Maintenance L.S. 1 20,800.00$      20,800.00$        100,000.00$    100,000.00$      27,394.00$      27,394.00$        15,000.00$      15,000.00$        

202 Temporary Traffic Signs L.S. 1 4,520.00$        4,520.00$          7,496.25$        7,496.25$          7,344.00$        7,344.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          

203 Test Pit Excavation C.Y. 750 10.00$              7,500.00$          10.00$              7,500.00$          142.00$           106,500.00$      50.00$              37,500.00$        

204 Sediment Control (SIP) Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

205 Misc. Concrete Demo Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

206 Demolition of Existing Utilities Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

207 Grout Abandoned Water Mains C.Y. 142 265.00$           37,630.00$        413.25$           58,681.50$        283.00$           40,186.00$        175.00$           24,850.00$        

208 3/4" Type "K" Copper L.F. 60 57.00$              3,420.00$          43.75$              2,625.00$          122.50$           7,350.00$          110.00$           6,600.00$          

209 4” Connections Each 1 2,345.00$        2,345.00$          4,099.25$        4,099.25$          3,217.00$        3,217.00$          1,256.00$        1,256.00$          

210 6” Connections Each 1 2,230.00$        2,230.00$          4,472.75$        4,472.75$          3,272.00$        3,272.00$          2,000.00$        2,000.00$          

211 10" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 164 117.40$           19,253.60$        302.50$           49,610.00$        195.00$           31,980.00$        250.00$           41,000.00$        

212 10" Connection to existing Each 4 1,850.00$        7,400.00$          3,296.75$        13,187.00$        4,231.00$        16,924.00$        3,000.00$        12,000.00$        

213 16" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 28 297.00$           8,316.00$          404.00$           11,312.00$        353.00$           9,884.00$          280.00$           7,840.00$          

214 16" Gate Valve with Roadway Valve Box Each 2 16,500.00$      33,000.00$        22,583.00$      45,166.00$        26,442.00$      52,884.00$        29,000.00$      58,000.00$        

215 24" x 24" x 16" Wye Each 1 18,120.00$      18,120.00$        19,079.75$      19,079.75$        22,386.00$      22,386.00$        18,000.00$      18,000.00$        

216 10” x 10” 4” Wye Each 1 540.00$           540.00$             602.75$           602.75$             1,824.00$        1,824.00$          3,200.00$        3,200.00$          

217 24’ x 24” x 16” Tee Each 1 3,131.00$        3,131.00$          4,188.50$        4,188.50$          5,846.00$        5,846.00$          5,400.00$        5,400.00$          

218 24” x 24” x 6” Tee Each 1 2,320.00$        2,320.00$          3,352.50$        3,352.50$          4,322.00$        4,322.00$          4,600.00$        4,600.00$          

219 10” x 10” x 10” Tee Each 1 585.00$           585.00$             646.25$           646.25$             2,011.00$        2,011.00$          3,200.00$        3,200.00$          

220 10” 45‐degree elbow Each 4 268.00$           1,072.00$          385.75$           1,543.00$          802.50$           3,210.00$          945.00$           3,780.00$          

221 16” 45‐degree elbow Each 1 956.00$           956.00$             1,019.00$        1,019.00$          2,235.00$        2,235.00$          1,800.00$        1,800.00$          

222 24” 11‐1/4‐degree elbow Each 2 1,680.00$        3,360.00$          2,865.50$        5,731.00$          3,470.00$        6,940.00$          2,500.00$        5,000.00$          

223 24” 22‐1/2‐degree elbow Each 2 1,810.00$        3,620.00$          2,982.25$        5,964.50$          3,166.00$        6,332.00$          2,500.00$        5,000.00$          

224 24” 45‐degree elbow Each 16 1,840.00$        29,440.00$        3,025.25$        48,404.00$        3,640.00$        58,240.00$        2,500.00$        40,000.00$        

225 4” Restrained joints Each 1 32.90$              32.90$                130.50$           130.50$             80.00$              80.00$                30.00$              30.00$                

226 6” Restrained joints Each 1 40.85$              40.85$                163.00$           163.00$             109.00$           109.00$             37.00$              37.00$                

227 10” Restrained joints Each 1 78.30$              78.30$                218.50$           218.50$             194.00$           194.00$             72.00$              72.00$                

228 16” Restrained joints Each 8 188.00$           1,504.00$          354.75$           2,838.00$          520.00$           4,160.00$          175.00$           1,400.00$          

229 24” Restrained joints Each 102 400.00$           40,800.00$        598.25$           61,021.50$        1,008.00$        102,816.00$      230.00$           23,460.00$        

230 16" Connection to existing Each 1 3,890.00$        3,890.00$          4,021.25$        4,021.25$          4,231.00$        4,231.00$          6,600.00$        6,600.00$          

231 24" Dia. Water Main Class 52 DIP L.F. 1200 308.00$           369,600.00$      429.50$           515,400.00$      357.00$           428,400.00$      382.00$           458,400.00$      

232 24" Gate Valve with Roadway Valve Box Each 4 32,220.00$      128,880.00$      35,553.75$      142,215.00$      42,072.00$      168,288.00$      41,000.00$      164,000.00$      

233 24" Connection to existing Each 1 5,150.00$        5,150.00$          8,234.75$        8,234.75$          5,598.00$        5,598.00$          13,000.00$      13,000.00$        

234 Air Release Valve Each 1 5,500.00$        5,500.00$          4,561.50$        4,561.50$          6,660.00$        6,660.00$          12,750.00$      12,750.00$        

235 Existing Utility Workaround (In addition to what is shown) Each 5 1,225.00$        6,125.00$          2,921.75$        14,608.75$        3,684.00$        18,420.00$        7,500.00$        37,500.00$        

236 Waterline encasement Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

237 Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1 6,940.00$        6,940.00$          8,585.75$        8,585.75$          8,719.00$        8,719.00$          8,400.00$        8,400.00$          

238 Trench backfill (CR‐6) Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

239 CR‐6 Maintenance of Traffic Ton 500 23.50$              11,750.00$        33.75$              16,875.00$        29.50$              14,750.00$        62.00$              31,000.00$        

240 6" Graded Aggregate Base Course S.Y. 2032 18.00$              36,576.00$        11.00$              22,352.00$        14.00$              28,448.00$        18.00$              36,576.00$        

ADD/ALT #2

Page 2 of 3



Project Title:

City Project:

Contract Length:

Date & Time:

Location:

PO Box 434

Ellerslie, MD 21529

3959 Pender Drive 

Suite 100

Fairfax, VA 22030

1868 Lions Club Road

New Alexandria, PA 15670

BIDDER

Carl Belt, Inc.

BIDDER

D&M Contracting, Inc.

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION

BIDDER

Garney Construction

BIDDER

Excavating Associates, Inc.

11521 Milnor Ave.          

Cumberland, MD 21502    

Council Chambers, City Hall Cumberland, MD 21502

BID OPENING

PROJECT INFORMATION

Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement

31-17-W

150 Calendar Days

April 7, 2021 2:30 PM EDT

241 5 ½" Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Binder Course) Ton 568 118.50$           67,308.00$        159.00$           90,312.00$        146.00$           82,928.00$        120.00$           68,160.00$        

242 1 ½” Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Surface Course) Ton 155 139.10$           21,560.50$        201.00$           31,155.00$        144.00$           22,320.00$        110.00$           17,050.00$        

243 New 6" concrete curb Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

244 New Chain Link Fence L.F. 22 51.50$              1,133.00$          265.00$           5,830.00$          175.00$           3,850.00$          37.00$              814.00$             

245 Sidewalk Revision to meet ADA requirements Each 12 8,010.00$        96,120.00$        6,152.00$        73,824.00$        6,027.00$        72,324.00$        2,500.00$        30,000.00$        

246 Relocate Existing signage Each 1 325.00$           325.00$             204.75$           204.75$             234.00$           234.00$             1,400.00$        1,400.00$          

247 Excavation Unclassified Incidental -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                    

248 As‐built Survey L.S. 1 1,545.00$        1,545.00$          2,600.75$        2,600.75$          5,454.00$        5,454.00$          2,750.00$        2,750.00$          

300 Delete – New 6” Concrete Paving from Base Bid S.Y. 3050 (59.30)$            (180,865.00)$    (98.00)$            (298,900.00)$    (74.00)$            (225,700.00)$    (175.00)$          (533,750.00)$    

301 5 ½" Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Binder Course) Ton 889 112.50$           100,012.50$      197.75$           175,799.75$      117.00$           104,013.00$      120.00$           106,680.00$      

302 1 ½” Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Surface Course) Ton 242 134.00$           32,428.00$        239.50$           57,959.00$        163.00$           39,446.00$        110.00$           26,620.00$        

400 Concrete Pavement Demo & Disposal S.Y. 668 10.50$              7,014.00$          4.25$                2,839.00$          9.00$                6,012.00$          10.00$              6,680.00$          

401 5 ½" Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Binder Course) Ton 195 118.50$           23,107.50$        197.75$           38,561.25$        123.00$           23,985.00$        120.00$           23,400.00$        

402 1 ½” Hot Mix Asphalt Paving (Surface Course) Ton 53 176.20$           9,338.60$          239.50$           12,693.50$        250.00$           13,250.00$        110.00$           5,830.00$          

Bid P Bid P Bid P Bid P

AoQtB P AoQtB P AoQtB P AoQtB P

ARVF P ARVF P ARVF P ARVF P

Bid Bond P Bid Bond P Bid Bond P Bid Bond P

MDE Forms P MDE Forms P MDE Forms P MDE Forms P

BASE BID

ALTERNATE BID #1

ALTERNATE BID #2

ALTERNATE BID #3

ALTERNATE BID #4

TOTAL BID (INCLUDING ADD/ALT) 3,112,885.95$                    4,359,000.00$                    4,284,025.00$                    3,992,028.00$                    

39,460.10$                          54,093.75$                          43,247.00$                          35,910.00$                          

(48,424.50)$                        (65,141.25)$                        (82,241.00)$                        (400,450.00)$                      

ADD/ALT #3

ADD/ALT #4

1,015,617.15$                    1,406,047.50$                    1,403,718.00$                    1,224,425.00$                    

268,456.85$                       512,000.00$                       442,835.00$                       478,436.00$                       

Director of Engineering

2,452,000.00$                    2,476,466.00$                    2,653,707.00$                    

D&M Contracting, Inc. Excavating Associates, Inc. Garney Construction

1,837,776.35$                    

Carl Belt, Inc.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSALS RECEIVED:

Robert Smith, PE

Page 3 of 3



Council Agenda Summary 
 

Meeting Date: 4/20/2021 

Key Staff Contact: Robert Smith, PE 

 

Item Title: 

Award Decatur Street 24” Crosstown Water Main Replacement Contract 

Summary of project/issue/purchase/contract, etc for Council: 

Award Decatur Street 24” Crosstown Water Main Replacement Contract to low responsive bidder, Carl 
Belt, Inc., in the lump sum cost of $3,112,885.95 and is contingent upon Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) approval. 

The project includes the replacement of approximately 5,000 feet of potable water piping (6”, 8”, 10”, 
16”, 24”, & 36”) including valves, fittings, hydrants, laterals, taps, subgrade preparation, base course 
installation, asphalt & concrete paving, erosion and sediment control, site work, and restoration and 
other miscellaneous work associated with construction.  

This project was advertised for bid on 3/8/21. Bids closed on 4/7/21, with four qualified bids being 
received. The low bidder was Carl Belt, Inc. with an acceptable bid of $3,112,885.95. The other 
acceptable bids ranged from $3,992,028 to $4,359,000. 

The project is budgeted for this fiscal year, and utilizes grant and loan funds. It is expected that 
construction would begin immediately after execution of the Contract. 

 

Amount of Award: $3,112,885.95 

Budget number: 002.299EE.63000 

Grant, bond, etc. reference: ARC & MDE Grant Funds, DWSRF Loans 





File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,783 - Accepting the sole source proposal from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc. for one (1) 2021 

Ford Expedition 4WD XL Regular Length in the amount not-to-exceed $40,077 using joint pricing 

through Howard County, Maryland Contract #4400003197



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,783                    DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the sole source bid from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc. 1427 Bay Road, 

Milford, DE 19963, for one (1) 2021 Ford Expedition 4WD XL, Regular Length, be and is 

hereby accepted in the amount not-to-exceed Forty Thousand, Seventy-Seven Dollars 

($40,077) using joint pricing through Howard County, Maryland Contract #4400003197.   

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 

 

 

 

Budget: FY21 001.043.64000 











File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,784 - approving the submission of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 2021 

Annual Action Plan proposed projects to the US Department of Housing and Urban Development for 

funding totaling $797,370



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,784                     DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the following request for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 

2021 Annual Action Plan funding be and is hereby approved for submission to the 

Department of Housing and Urban Development: 

Project Name 
 
 

2021 CDBG 
funding 
request 

Housing/Rehabilitation   

   JFV Sidewalk ADA installation $35,000 

   Rental Rehabilitation HRDC  $19,300 

Subtotal $54,300 

Facilities /Infrastructure Improvements   

   Baltimore Street Redesign - Phase 2 $232,721 

   Constitution Park Improvements Splashpad $76,000 

   Riverside YMCA Dehumidification System Replacement $200,368 

   YMCA Gilcrist Facility HVAC Rehab Phase 2 $48,520 

Subtotal $557,609 

Administration/Planning   

   Administration  $150,000 

Subtotal $150,000 

Public Services   

   Cumberland Police Department Foot and Bike Patrols $3,961 

   AHEC West Dental Access $4,000 

   YMCA Gilcrist Food Program $5,000 

   Long Term Prescription Program Assoc Charities $4,000 

   Short Term Prescription Program Assoc Charities $5,000 

   Jane's Place Cumberland Cares Project (child abuse/neglect) $4,000 

   Abuse Intervention Program IPV (intimate partner violence) $9,500 

Subtotal $35,461 

  

TOTAL PROJECTS $797,370 

Total Available Allocations  $797,370 

 



BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the final award amount is unknown at this 

time, therefore the estimated project amounts shall be increased or decreased 

proportionately to equal the final award amount; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to 

execute all documents pertaining to the application for submission and for the receipt of 

funding. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 
 

 



2021 City of Cumberland Community Development Block Grant Program 

City of Cumberland Community Development Staff announces the Community Development Block 

Grant (CDBG) 2021 Annual Action Plan proposed projects for funding.  These 14 projects fall under one 

of four categories: Housing/Rehabilitation, Facilities/Infrastructure, Admin/Planning, and Public Services 

for a total of $797,370. CDBG is funded through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 

Development. The following 2021 proposed CDBG projects will be presented at the regular Mayor and 

City Council meeting on Tuesday, April 6, 2021 and voted upon for final approval at the regular Mayor 

and City Council meeting on Tuesday, April 20, 2021. 

Project Name 
2021 
CDBG 

Housing/Rehabilitation   

JFV Sidewalk ADA installation $35,000 

Rental Rehabilitation HRDC,  $19,300 

Subtotal $54,300 

Facilities /Infrastructure Improvements   

Baltimore Street Redesign  Ph 2 $232,721 

Constitution Park Improvements Splashpad $76,000 

Riverside YMCA Dehumidification System Replacement $200,368 

YMCA Gilcrist Facility HVAC Rehab Ph 2 $48,520 

  

Subtotal $557,609 

Administration/Planning   

Administration  $150,000 

    

Subtotal $150,000 

Public Services   

CPD Foot and Bike Patrols $3,961 

AHEC West Dental Access $4,000 

YMCA Gilcrist Food Program $5,000 

Long Term Prescription Program Assoc Charities $4,000 

Short Term Prescription Program Assoc Charities $5,000 

Jane's Place,Cumb Cares Project (child abuse/neglect) $4,000 

Abuse Intervention Program IPV (intimate partner 
violence) $9,500 

    

Public Services subtotal $35,461 

Subtotal $35,461 

TOTAL PROJECTS $797,370 

Total Available Allocations  $797,370 

 

Comments regarding the 2021 CDBG Annual Plan will be accepted through April 16, 2021 in writing to 

Lee Borror, 57 N. Liberty Street, Cumberland, Maryland 21502 or lee.borror@cumberlandmd.gov  or by 

calling 301 759-6437 M-F, 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. 

ADV: March 16          

mailto:lee.borror@cumberlandmd.gov


File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,785 - appointing Reuben Lease to the Parks and Recreation Board to complete the term of 

Steve Bazarnik (Seat 8), with said term to be effective April 2, 2021 through February 1, 2024



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO.  26,785                     DATE:   April 20, 2021____ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

 

THAT,  Reuben Lease be and is hereby appointed to the Parks and Recreation 

Board to complete the term of Steve Bazarnic (Seat 8), with said term to be effective April 

2, 2021 through February 1, 2024.  

 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 

 

 



File Attachments for Item:

. Order 26,786 - authorizing an ARC Grant Agreement between the state of MD (acting through the 

DHCD) and the M&CC awarding grant assistance in the amount of $300K to be used on the "Decatur 

Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement", City Project 31-17-W, and providing a 2-year grant 

term



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 
 

ORDER NO. 26,786                      DATE:    April 20, 2021 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT, the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to sign and accept an 

Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) Grant Agreement by and between the State of 

Maryland, acting through the Maryland Department of Housing and Community 

Development (DHCD), and the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, in the amount 

of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($300,000.00) to be used for the 

“Decatur Street 24” Crosstown Water Main Replacement Project (31-17-W).  

   

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Raymond M. Morriss, Mayor 








































































































	Top
	1.	Statement - April 13th
	.	Report - Maintenance Division Monthly Report - March 2021
	Maint. Div. Report - Mar_001

	.	Report - Fire Department Monthly Report - March 2021
	SKM_C25821041215240

	.	Report - Police Dept. Monthly Report - March 2021
	March 2021

	.	Report - Utilities Div. F/W/S Monthly Report - March 2021
	Utilities Division WATER-SEWER-FLOOD Monthly Report March 2021

	1.	Minutes - Closed 3/23/21; Work 3/30/21; Work 04/06/21
	2021-03-23 Closed Session SummaryPageOnly
	Work Session Mins-AgendaRev-RescuePlanActFunding 03-30-21
	Work Session Mins-AgendaRev-04-06-21

	1.	Ordinance 3885 - Shenandoah
	Ordinance 3885

	.	Order 26,779  African American Heritage Preservation Program Funding Agreement
	2021-04-20 Order 26779 MHT Grant African American Heritage
	AAHPP Funding Agreement Summary v2
	MD Historical Trust Agreement -

	.	Order 26,780 Amazon Web Services FY22 support
	2021-04-20 Order 26780 Amazon Web Services
	AWS Agenda Item Summary Template.docx (2)
	Sole Source - Amazon Web Services
	Kami Export - invoice714908141 (1)

	.	Order 26,781 - CDBG Amendment
	2021-04-20 Order 26781 CDBG Amendment 9
	9 02092021 CDBG Amendment Word

	.	Order 26,782 Award Decatur Street 24" Crosstown Water Main Replacement Contract, City Project #31-17-W
	2021-04-20 Order 26782 Decatur St 24 inch crosstown main
	31-17-W - Certified Bid Tabulation
	Agenda Worksheet
	24 inch Decatur Bid Results

	.	Order 26,783 Purchase New Fire Department Command Unit Vehicle
	2021-04-20 Order 26783 2021 Ford Expedition Fire Department v2
	Hertrich Fleet Quote
	Agenda Summary 2021 Ford Expedition
	Sole Source Approval 2021- Ford Expedition

	.	Order 26,784 - CDBG 2021 Projects
	2021-04-20 Order 26784 CDBG 2021 Program Project submissions
	CDBG 2021 Proposed project list and announcement (2)

	.	Order 26,785 - Reuben Lease Parks and Rec
	2021-04-20 Order 26785 Appointment Reuben Lease Parks and Rec

	.	Order 26,786 - ARC Grant Agreement - Decatur St. 31-17-W
	2021-04-20 Order 26786 ARC Grant Agmt. -Decatur St.  Watermain 31-17-W
	ARC Grant Document
	Agenda Summary - ARC Grant rev1

	Bottom

